



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 574/2023**

SH PRAMOD KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shubham Gupta, Adv.
(through VC).

versus

SH INDERJIT SINGH DHANNKAR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Hemant Chaudhary, Adv. for
D-2 to 7 (Mob. No. 9891384449)
(through VC).

D-1 is yet to be served.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.02.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**CS(OS) 574/2023 & I.A. No. 17959/2023 (by plaintiff u/O
XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 of CPC)**

1. As per office noting, affidavit of compliance u/O XXXIX Rule 3 of CPC has been filed on behalf of plaintiff on 27.01.2024.
2. Office noting further shows that written statement filed on behalf of defendants no.2 to 7 vide diary no.13129 dated 04.01.2024 was returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has not received copy of written statement filed on behalf of defendants no.1 to 7. Let the same be supplied within one week.



4. Office noting further shows that PF not filed and hence, summons could not be issued to defendant no.1.
5. Office noting shows that summons issued to defendant no.1 received back unserved.
6. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 07.02.2024.
7. Since time is short, no order for issuing fresh summons to defendant no.1 is being passed.
8. Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **07th February, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 2, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)